i) Foreign currency risk :

 The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions

primarily with respect to the Japanese Yen (JPY). Foreign exchange risk arises from future

commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not

the Company’s functional currency (Indian Rupees). The Company is exposed to foreign exchange

risk on their receivables, payables which are held in JPY.  The fluctuation in the exchange rate of

INR relative to JPY may not have a material impact on the company's assets and liabilities.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity :

CENTENIAL SURGICAL SUTURE LTD.

 Centenial Surgical Suture Ltd. / Annual Report 2017 ~ 2018  73

Annual Report 2017 ~ 2018

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in major foreign

currency (JPY) with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the

net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents management’s

assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

  Rs. In Lakhs

  Effect on Profit Before Tax

Particulars
 For the year ended

March 31, 2018

 For the year ended

March 31, 2017

JPY  +5%  2.78  2.39

   -5%  (2.78) (2.39)

ii) Interest rate risk :

 The Company has granted loans to related parties and third parties. The Company recovers interest

as per the terms of the agreement which approximates the prevailing market rate of interest from

time to time. Accordingly, interest rate risk for loans given is not considered to be substantial. The

Company does not have any borrowings. Surplus funds are being invested in bank deposits at fixed

interest rates and the tenure is managed to match with the Company’s liquidity profile.

B)  Liquidity Risk :

 The Company’s principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and cash flows generated